
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Licensing Panel 
Councillors Mandy Brar (Chair), Kashmir Singh (Vice-Chair), Clive Baskerville, 
Geoff Hill, Neil Knowles, Wisdom Da Costa, Jack Douglas, Siân Martin, 
Genevieve Gosling, John Story and Mark Wilson 
 
Monday 15 April 2024 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Town Hall - Maidenhead & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Description Page   

Apologies for Absence 
 

 

1 The Panel shall receive any apologies for absence. 
 

- 
  

Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 The Panel are asked to declare any interests that they may have.  
 

3 - 4 
  

Minutes 
 

 

3 

The Panel are asked to clarify the motion that was agreed under the item 
“Hackney Carriage Livery”. It is the understanding of officers that this motion, 
which agreed to amend the current RBWM hackney carriage livery, was 
intended to apply only to new hackney carriages being licenced by RBWM for 
the first time, and not to existing RBWM hackney carriages, for which the 
existing livery requirements will remain in place. 
  
The Panel are then asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
Tuesday 13 February 2024 as a true and accurate record.  
  
 

5 - 10 
 

 
Minutes of Licensing and Public Space Protection Order Sub 
Committees 
 

 

4 The Panel are asked to note the minutes of the Sub Committee that was held 
on 7 February 2024. 
 

11 - 14 
 

 
RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles - Three-Yearly 
Review 
 

 

5 The Licensing Panel are to note the report and: 
i)               Recommend to Full Council that the RBWM Gambling Act 2005 

Statement of Principles 2025 - 2028 be adopted as RBWM policy 
with effect from 31 January 2025. 

 

15 - 74 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual 
recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain 
accessible in the public domain permanently. 
 
Please contact Oran Norris-Br
[...]
of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

4



LICENSING PANEL 
 

Tuesday 13 February 2024 
 
Present: Councillors Mandy Brar (Chair), Kashmir Singh (Vice-Chair), 
Clive Baskerville, Neil Knowles, Jack Douglas, Siân Martin, Genevieve Gosling, 
John Story and Mark Wilson 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Simon Werner 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillor Gurch Singh 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Greg Nelson and Amanda Gregory 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
Minutes 
 
AGREED: That the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 16 October 2023 were a true 
and accurate record.  
 
Minutes of Licensing and Public Space Protection Order Sub Committees 
 
The Licensing Panel noted the minutes of the Licensing and Public Space Protection Order 
Sub-Committees. 
 
Hackney Carriage Livery 
 
Greg Nelson, Trading Standards & Licensing Manager, introduced the first report to the 
Licensing Panel. He said that the report primarily concerned the livery that RBWM hackney 
carriages were required to be painted with. He noted that at the last meeting the Panel had 
also asked 
[...]

than a magnetic sign, which could be taken off too easily.  
  
Councillor Story said that it must be noted that the consultation results showed that the current 
livery should stay. However, he did feel as though it was something that could certainly be 
looked at adjusting. He wished for the Panel to be able to see this final design first though.  
  
Councillor K Singh said that it was important to protect both the public and also the driver’s 
livelihoods, which was a fine balance. He believed that the idea of magnetic signage would not 
be feasible and would be very difficult to police, as outlined within the report. There was also a 
big issue with when a driver wished to use the same vehicle for private-hire and also as a 
hackney carriage, as the livery was permanent and there was no distinguishment for them 
between the two.  
  
Councillor Douglas wished to then defend the responses to the consultation, as despite the 
numbers, it was important to note that it was available to all residents to participate. He also 
then touched on Electric Vehicles (EV) and said that there should not be a difference between 
the two as this would complicate things.  
  
Councillor Story asked Greg Nelson what the thinking was behind potentially having a different 
livery for EV’s and regular hackney carriages. Greg Nelson replied by saying that the idea was 
for a clear distinguishment in order to push the EV movement, however he took on board the 
Panel’s feelings towards confusing residents.  

6



  
Councillor Wilson asked if there was scope for the Panel to propose a recommendation that 
was different to the one that had been put forward in the report. Greg Nelson confirmed that 
there was, as long as it was within reason.  
  
Councillor Martin agreed with that way forward and said that some key factors of safety ought 
to be incorporated and agreed that magnetic signage was not ideal.  
  
Councillor K Singh asked about the grants and if they were from central government. Greg 
Nelson confirmed this and stated that the grant was for £7,000.  
  
Greg Nelson said that the livery requirements were solely for hackney carriage vehicles within 
the borough. In terms of magnetic liveries, officers were very against this due to the practical 
issues that this would cause, in addition to the resources that would be needed to police it. He 
also said that it was very important to keep residents safe and he implored the Panel to not 
adopt magnetic signage as there would be nothing to stop unregistered drivers using these 
and putting residents at risk.   
  
Councillor Brar put forward a slightly amended motion to what had been recommended by 
officers. This recommendation was to delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Housing & 
Public Protection, the Cabinet Member for Public Protection, and the Chair of the Licensing 
Panel to amend the current RBWM hackney carriage livery to ease the burden on drivers, 
whilst still ensuring the cars are recognisable, by keeping the crest, creating a more up market 
design and whilst protecting the public. Councillor Martin seconded this motion.  
  
Councillor Wilson then asked if consideration could be made for the optimum mechanism for 
the phasing in of the new agreed hackney carriage livery and sought for it to be added into the 
motion. Both Councillors Brar and Martin agreed to this.  
  
Oran Norris-Browne, Principal Democratic Services Officer, wished to clarify what the 
amended motion was and asked Councillor Wilson to restate his point on the mechanism for 
phasing in the new agreed livery, so that it could be correctly documented. The motion was 
then read in full, prior to a named vote then being taken. 
  

 
AGREED: That the Licensing Panel: 

i)               Noted the information provided on the availability and costs of hackney 
carriage vehicles and, 

ii)             Agreed to delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Housing & Public 
Protection in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Public Protection and 
the Chair of the Licensing Panel to amend the current RBWM hackney 
carriage livery to ease the burden on drivers, whilst still ensuring the cars are 
recognisable, by keeping the crest, creating a more up market design, 
protecting the public and to consider the optimum mechanism for the 
phasing in of the new agreed hackney carriage livery. 

 
 

Hackney Carriage Livery (Motion) 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Clive Baskerville For 
Councillor Neil Knowles For 
Councillor Jack Douglas For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Genevieve Gosling Against 
Councillor John Story Against 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Carried 

7



DBS Checks on RBWM Licenced Drivers 
 
Greg Nelson began by reminding the Panel what had been agreed at the last meeting. A 
consultation had since been completed and the full results of this were set out within the 
report. The results showed that a large majority of respondents, 81.9%, said they knew of no 
compelling reasons as to why RBWM should not implement the six-monthly checks. There 
were also no RBWM operational or policy reasons as to why RBWM should not implement 
these six-monthly checks. Greg Nelson then stated the two ways in which these checks could 
be carried out, as stated within the report. He said that making use of the “DBS Update 
Service Status Checks” facility provided by the third-party company was the preferred option 
as it would by far be the most efficient and effective way of implementing the six-monthly DBS 
checks. He said that it was also recommended that this be paid for by the individual drivers, 
with the costs then being read out.  
  
Greg Nelson said that the cost of the “DBS Update Service Status Checks” facility was £6 + 
VAT per driver per year. He said that this would mean that the DBS costs to an individual 
driver would be as follows: 

•                an initial £59 to sign up to the online DBS service vi
[...]
e given for certain infringements, with some minor ones being 
things like the way they speak to passengers or parking in a disabled bay for example. If 12 
points were accumulated over a 12-month period, then a decision would have to be made as 
to whether the driver was still fit and proper to hold a license. After 12 months, any points 
accumulated would be removed. Moving forward with the recommendation before the Panel, if 
a driver was to not adhere to rules around DBSs, then points would be issued.  
  
Councillor Baskerville asked about the costs to the drivers and how the figures were worked 
out compared to the national average. Greg Nelson said the cost difference was very minimal, 
if not even just a neutral level. The charges set by the third-party company were the same 
nationally and also the time it took the drivers to administer paperwork, would also be 
reduced. The Chair then asked for some clarity on the cost, which Greg Nelson then provided, 
as set out within the report.  
  
Councillor Knowles said that he was supportive of the recommendation as it made things 
easier for both the officer and also the drivers. Past history had shown that DBS certificates 
had needed to be applied for 4 or 5 months before their expiration, in order to ensure that they 
were ready in time. In the long run, it also made it cheaper for the drivers.  
  
Councillor Douglas said that the hackney carriage badge was a symbol of trust and that the 
recommendation that was being looked at, really cemented this.  
  
Councillor Wilson said that it was important to have one singular process for the drivers to 
abide by, to avoid any confusion between private-hire and hackney carriage. 
  
Councillor Knowles proposed the recommendation that had been put forward by officers. This 
was seconded by Councillor K Singh.  
  
A named vote was taken.  
 

  
 

DBS Checks on RBWM Licenced Drivers (Motion) 
Councillor Mandy Brar Abstain 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Clive Baskerville For 
Councillor Neil Knowles For 
Councillor Jack Douglas For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Genevieve Gosling For 
Councillor John Story For 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Carried 

9



AGREED: That the Licensing Panel noted the report and: 
i)               Agreed to amend RBWM policies such that all RBWM licenced hackney 

carriage and private hire drivers enable the Licensing team to check their 
DBS for new information every six months with effect from 01 April 2024 

ii)             That this was achieved as set out in Table 1, below, 
iii)            That the charges for this were paid for by the individual drivers, and 
iv)            That penalty points be introduced for failure to comply with these 

requirements. 
 
RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles - Three-Yearly Review 
 
Greg Nelson introduced the last of the reports to the Panel, which concerned a statutory three 
yearly review of the borough’s policy under the Gambling Act 2005. This was a legal 
requirement of all licensing authorities so was something that had to be done, but as a 
courtesy to the Panel, he wanted to inform them of this happening and to explain the 
background and methods. If necessary, any updated policy would be brought to the next 
Licensing Panel meeting for endorsement before it went to Full Council later in the year for 
approval. 
  
Councillor Story asked for an example of what could potentially be changed. Greg Nelson 
replied by saying that in the past, work had gone into looking at the protection of young 
persons from gambling for example. However, there had been less consideration given to 
vulnerable adults, which colleagues in adult services assisted with adding into the policy. This 
was only 3 years ago, hence why not many changes were envisaged due to him believing that 
the borough had a robust policy in place.  
  
Councillor Knowles wished to propose the recommendation that was listed within the report. 
Councillor K Singh seconded this. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED: That Licensing Panel noted the report and: 

i)               Agreed that a consultation should be carried out to review the current RBWM 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles and, 

ii)             Agreed that the results of that consultation be brought to a future Licensing 
Panel for endorsement before going to Full Council for adoption as RBWM 
policy. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 7.45 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles - Three-Yearly Review (Motion) 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Clive Baskerville For 
Councillor Neil Knowles For 
Councillor Jack Douglas For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Genevieve Gosling For 
Councillor John Story For 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Carried 

10



LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 7 February 2024 
 
Present: Councillors Mandy Brar (Chair), Geoff Hill and Genevieve Gosling 
 
Officers: Craig Hawkings, Anthony Lenaghan and Laurence Ellis 
 
 
Appointment of Chair 
 
Councillor Hill nominated Councillor Brar to Chair of the Sub-Committee. This was seconded 
by Councillor Gosling. 
  
AGREED: That Councillor Brar be elected Chair of the Sub-Committee. 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
Procedures of the Sub Committee 
 
All parties present noted the procedures of the Sub-Committee. 
 
Consideration of an application for a new premises license to be granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
Craig Hawkings, RBWM Reporting Officer, outlined the report to the Sub-Committee and 
outlined the application by AV Retails Ltd.: a new premises licence to be granted for a 
convenience store at Premier, 6 Harrow Lane, Maidenhead, SL6 7PD. He informed that in line 
with section 18.3A in the Licensing Act 2
[...]
ace 
Services & Amanda Gregory, Assistant 
Director of Housing & Public Protection 

Wards affected:   All 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
RBWM is a licensing authority under the Gambling Act 2005. Under this Act we are 
required to have a policy setting out how we will exercise our functions under this 
legislation, in RBWM this is called the RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Principles. 
 
The Act requires that, every three years, licensing authorities review and republish 
their policy. This is now due. 
 
A consultation on the existing Statement of Principles has been carried out and an 
updated and revised version produced. This report seeks the endorsement of the 
Licensing Panel of this new version before it goes to Full Council for adoption as the 
RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2025 - 2028.  

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Licensing Panel notes the report and: 
 

i) Recommends to Full Council that the RBWM Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles 2025 - 2028 be adopted as RBWM policy 
with effect from 31 January 2025 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 
The Licensing Panel recommends to Full 
Council that the RBWM Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles 2025 - 2028 be 
adopted with effect from 31 January 2025 
This is the recommended option 

RBWM would comply with its 
statutory requirements and provide 
clear guidance to businesses 
operating gambling premises in 
RBWM   

The Licensing Panel does not recommend 
to Full Council that the RBWM Gambling 
Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2025 - 
2028 be adopted 

RBWM would not comply with its 
statutory requirements and would 
have no framework under which to 
carry out the licensing of gambling 
activity 

15

Agenda Item 5



  
2.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (GA05) requires that, every three 

years, licensing authorities review their policy which sets out the p
[...]
eral  
 
1.1 Introduction  
1.1.1. The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead (RBWM) is a licensing authority 
for the purposes of s2 of the Gambling Act 2005.  
 
1.1.2. Under s349 of the Act licensing authorities are required to publish a statement 
of the principles which they propose to apply when exercising their functions.  
 
1.1.3. The statement must be published at least every three years and this statement 
will come into effect on 31 January 2025 and continue until 30 January 2028. The 
statement may also be reviewed from “time to time” and any amended parts re-
consulted upon. The statement must be then re-published before any revision is 
given effect. 
 
1.2. The Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead  
1.2.1. The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead is a unitary authority to the 
west of London covering 76 square miles. It is home to Windsor Castle, Eton 
College, LEGOLAND Windsor and Windsor and Ascot Racecourses. Its population is 
approximately 153 500.  
 
1.2.2. The current number of licences issued in the Borough to types of gambling 
premises is 75. The breakdown is as follows:  
Type of Licence/Permit     Total number per category  
Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence      1 
Betting Premises Licence (track)       2 
Betting Premises Licence (No track)     15 
Club Machine Permit        5   
Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permit   4  
Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit    10  
Notification of Gaming Machines      46 
Total         83 
 
1.3 General Principles 
1.3.1. This “Statement of Principles” sets out the principles that RBWM, as the 
licensing authority, will apply when making decisions upon applications or 
notifications made under the Gambling Act 2005.  
 
1.3.2. In exercising its functions under the Act this authority shall aim to permit the 
use of premises for gambling in so far as the authority think it; 

• in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued under s24 of the Act, 
• in accordance with any relev
[...]
 have been 
withdrawn  

Application for a 
variation of a 
premises licence 

 Where 
representations 
have been 
received and not 
withdrawn 

Where no 
representations 
have been 
received or where 
they have been 
withdrawn 

Application for a 
transfer of a 
licence  

 Where 
representations 
have been 
received from the 
Gambling 
Commission  

Where no 
representations 
have been 
received from the 
Gambling 
Commission 

Application for a 
provisional 
statement 

 Where 
representations 
have been 
received and not 
withdrawn 

Where no 
representations 
have been 
received or where 
they have been 
withdrawn 

Review of a 
premises licence 
 

 All cases  

70



33 
 

Application for a 
club gaming / club 
machine permit 

 Where 
representations 
have been 
received and not 
withdrawn 

Where no 
representations 
have been 
received or where 
they have been 
withdrawn 

Cancellation of a 
club gaming / club 
machine permit 

 All cases  

Applications for 
licenced premises 
gaming machine 
permits  

 Over 2 machines Up to 2 machines 

Applications for 
other permits 

  All cases 

Cancellation of 
licenced premises 
gaming machine 
permit 

  All cases 

Consideration of 
temporary use 
notice 

  All cases 

Decision to give a 
counter notice to a 
temporary use 
notice 

 All cases  

Consideration of 
an occasional use 
notice 

  All cases 

Prosecution of 
offences under the 
Gambling Act 
2005 

  Trading Standards 
& Licensing 
Manager in 
conjunction with 
RBWM Legal 

The appointment 
of authorised 
persons in 
accordance with 
s305 of the 
Gambling Act 
2005 

  Assistant Director,  
Housing and 
Public Protection  

 
 
 
 
 

71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of Licensing and Public Space Protection Order Sub Committees
	5 RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles - Three-Yearly Review
	1.	DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL 
 

Monday 15 April 2024 
 
Present: Councillors Mandy Brar (Chair), Kashmir Singh (Vice-Chair), 
Clive Baskerville, Geoff Hill, Wisdom Da Costa, Jack Douglas, Siân Martin, John Story 
and Mark Wilson 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gurch Singh 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Greg Nelson, Craig Hawkings and Amanda Gregory 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Knowles and Gosling.  
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
Minutes 
 
Councillor Brar, the Chair introduced this item by asking the Panel to clarify the motion that 
had been put forward and voted on at the last meeting, as outlined in the agenda.  
  
Amanda Gregory, Assistant Director of Housing & Public Protection, asked for further clarity 
around the motion. She said that the motion should apply to licenses and not the individual 
vehicle itself. The only clarification point of the motion was whether the new livery that was to 
be introduced, applied to all existing vehicles or just new ones. Amanda Gregory then also 
clarified that the decision had been made by the Licensing Panel to delegate authority to her 
as an officer to make the decision however this was in consultation with the relevant Cabinet 
Member and the Chair. Oran Norris-Browne, Democratic Services Team Leader, then also 
explained this, to which the Chair agreed.  
  
Councillor Wilson said that his understanding was that the phasing in of the new livery would 
be for all new drivers’ hackney carriage license and any new vehicles from now on. However, 
the option would also be available for existing drivers to change their livery if they so wished.  
  
Councillor Douglas confirmed that his understanding was exactly the same as Councillor 
Wilsons’. He asked if the delegation that had been made in the previous meeting was correct. 
Both the Chair and Oran Norris-Browne confirmed that this was acceptable and was not in 
need of change.  
  
Councillor K Singh stated that what had been said by Councillors Wilson and Douglas was 
also his understanding and asked if it was the officer’s understanding too. Amanda Gregory 
confirmed that if that was what the Panel intended, then she would go ahead and implement 
that. However, she wished to make it very clear to the Panel that if this was the route they 
wished to take, then this would mean that different liveries would be present on hackney 
carriages in the borough for potentially a number of years to come, such as 10 or 15 years.  
  
Councillor Douglas questioned the timings of this and enquired as to whether a mandatory 
time frame could be introduced in the future. Amanda Gregory said that this could be 
something that they could consider and additionally she wanted to ensure that the Panel were 
completely aware of the potential time scales. Councillor Wilson agreed with this 
interpretation. 



  
The Panel confirmed their understanding of the motion being that the phasing in of the new 
livery would be for all new drivers’ hackney carriage licenses and any new vehicles from now 
on. However, the option would also be available for existing drivers to change their livery if 
they so wished. 
  
The Panel then considered the full minutes of the last meeting. 
  
AGREED: That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 13 February 2024 were a 
true and accurate record.  
 
Minutes of Licensing and Public Space Protection Order Sub Committees 
 
The Panel noted the minutes. 
 
RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles - Three-Yearly Review 
 
Greg Nelson, Trading Standards & Licensing Manager, introduced the report to the Panel by 
saying that the borough were responsible for possessing and publishing a policy which set out 
the principles that the borough would apply, when exercising its functions under the Gambling 
Act 2005. A review was required every 3 years, with the new policy due to come into effect on 
31 January 2025. The Licensing Panel were asked to recommend this to Full Council, for 
adoption. Greg Nelson then outlined the various appendices that were within the report and 
also placed on record his thanks to the Public Health team. He then read out the 
recommendation of the report that were being put forward to the Licensing Panel.  
  
The Chair thanked Greg Nelson for his introduction and then invited John Baldwin to address 
the Panel as a registered speaker for 3 minutes. 
  
Councillor Baskerville asked why gambling was seen to cause more harm to ethnic minorities 
and what the precise figures were for this. Greg Nelson replied by saying that he did not have 
those specific figures but agreed that certain areas of society were certainly more prone to 
gambling than others. Certain areas within the borough had also been identified as having 
higher proportions of certain members of society and if a gambling premises was to open in 
these areas, then further steps would need to be taken. Extra steps that would be taken 
included the monitoring of regular persons who were losing large quantities of money, which 
could lead to ‘problem gambling’.  
  
Councillor Baskerville then said that he believed that the number of gambling premises within 
the borough stood at around 70 and asked what the trend was in terms of the number of 
these. Greg Nelson replied by saying that the numbers were decreasing slightly and were 
looking to decrease further still in years to come, due to a move to online gambling. 
Councillor Story asked for clarity around paragraph 1.12.2 on page 47, as it said, “the lottery” 
and no more. Greg Nelson confirmed that this was an error and that it should not be taken into 
account.  
  
Councillor W. DaCosta firstly noted that although it was great that statutory consultees had 
been consulted, he appeared to not be able to find any trace of their evidence within the 
report. He said that it would be very useful if these could be included, to see what the 
responses were. Secondly, he said that in recent times he had campaigned with the likes of Dr 
Katie Simpson, who was one of the GP’s at Dedworth Medical Centre. At the site of the old 
Blockbusters, now stood a William Hill betting shop, which now saw a cluster of betting shops 
exist in that singular area. He asked if she could be involved in discussion in the future on how 
best they could potentially work together. Thirdly, in terms of the report’s Eqia, he felt that it 
was slightly lacking, a cut and paste job, and had not catered for gender or disability for 
example. He asked what evidence this had been based on. Then in terms of the report itself, 
he did not see an abundance of changes and that it appeared that a lot of decisions were 



being delegated to the gambling establishments themselves and asked if the borough could 
be more restrictive.  
  
Greg Nelson replied by saying that the Gambling Act 2005 was a permissive piece of 
legislation. For example, if someone applied for a gambling license, the authority may not 
restrict this unless for a handful of valid reasons. He said that clusters of gambling premises 
were certainly an identified issue, however the Act clearly stated that this could not be taken 
into account when deciding on whether to issue a license or not. A recent Government report 
had suggested that Cumulative Impact Assessments could be utilised to see if too many 
gambling premises were in one singular area. This was not something that currently could be 
utilised, however Central Government had said that they would look to bring this in when the 
parliamentary timetable allowed. 
  
Greg Nelson clarified that the report’s Eqia was not a cut and paste job and had been carefully 
put together with assistance from the Council’s Equalities Officer. Gender and disability had 
not been looked at specifically in this, as Greg Nelson had been presented with no evidence to 
suggest that either of these were affected any differently when it came to gambling.  
  
Councillor Wilson asked how the borough would enforce the balance between entertainment 
and making money, with protecting residents. Greg Nelson said that the only impacts the 
borough could really have were on physical premises, with a lot of the issues with problem 
gambling now being a direct impact of mainly online gambling. Inspections were carried out on 
the premises, with issues rarely being identified by the borough.  
  
Councillor K Singh asked if there was any legislation that stated how many gambling premises 
could be in the borough as a whole or in one particular area. Greg Nelson said that there was 
no limit to overall numbers, with the only limit being on the number of certain machines that 
were used.  
  
Councillor K Singh then raised the issue of what was to happen if a resident went from 
premises to premises, due to them being in the same vicinity to each other. Greg Nelson said 
that this option did unfortunately exist, along with the ability for them to go online.  
  
Councillor Douglas said that his understanding from the report and Greg Nelson’s comments 
were that the policy did what it could, but that there were severe limits within the law that 
restricted the borough to what they could do. Greg Nelson said that he had to go off the 
evidence that was provided to him from consultees such as the Public Health team, which 
then helped shape the policy itself. An example of this was for some recently released 
persons from prison entering into an area to live, who in turn may not have had much money 
which could lead to them turning to gambling as a potential income stream.  
  
Councillor Wilson asked what the trigger would be for the inspection of a gambling premises. 
Greg Nelson responded by saying that if the local authority believed that the premises was not 
upholding any of the three objectives that were outlined within the Act, then this could act as a 
trigger.  
  
Councillor Baskerville asked if anything could be done to spot potential problem gamblers at 
more of an early stage. Greg Nelson believed that the borough was being very robust and was 
doing all it could to ensure that the premises were protecting its customers.  
  
Councillor Baskerville said that he noticed that parents/guardians were not mentioned within 
the report, however he noted that they played a crucial role sometimes in advising their 
children growing up that gambling could be “a mugs game”. Greg Nelson agreed completely 
with the comments made and compared this to underage vaping, but unfortunately it was the 
nature of the product.  
  
The Chair then asked how many gambling premises there were within the borough and how 
often these were inspected. Craig Hawkings, Licensing Team Leader, stated that there were 



86 premises currently operating in the borough, with inspections being carried out annually 
with the newest round having just occurred. He said that over the last two years, the level of 
compliance was very high. He then outlined further operations that were carried out in some of 
the premises that the Licensing Team conducted site visits at.  
  
Craig Hawkings then went back to a point made earlier on by Councillor K Singh. He said that 
persons who identified that they had a gambling problem could self-exclude, which could be 
carried across multiple premises. A list would be kept on site and be shared around the 
premises containing the person’s name, photo, address and contact details. Once they 
wanted to come back, they would need to formally rescind their self-exclusion and then wait a 
further 24 hours, for the cooling off period to end.  
  
Councillor Martin asked about persons who were problem gamblers but had not self-excluded. 
Craig Hawkings said that the staff were trained to recognise high losses on the machines, 
which in turn would alert them to potential problem gamblers.  
  
Councillor Hill wished to propose the officer recommendations that were listed within the 
report. This was seconded by Councillor Douglas. Councillor W DaCosta voted against this 
motion, however the remaining Panel Members voted for, meaning that the motion was 
carried.  
  
AGREED: That the Licensing Panel noted the report and recommended to Full Council 
that the RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2025 - 2028 be adopted as 
RBWM policy with effect from 31 January 2025. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 7.02 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 


